

21-1830-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ANDREW NITKEWICZ, as Trustee of The Joan C. Lupe Family Trust
and on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

ALAN B. VICKERY
JOHN F. LASALLE
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 446-2300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Nitkewicz’s Complaint	14
A. A “Planned Premium” Cannot Be A Statutory Premium Because It Is Not “Actually Paid” For A “Period” Of Insurance Coverage.....	14
B. Nitkewicz Mischaracterizes The District Court’s Holdings And Reasoning	20
1. The Court Did Not “Misunderstand” Anything	21
2. The Court Did Not Create Any Specificity Or Guarantee Requirement	25
3. Describing A Planned Premium As “Annual” Does Not Mean It Is “Actually Paid For Any Period” Of Coverage	27
C. <i>Contra Proferentem</i> -Style Interpretation Has No Place In This Case	29
D. The District Court Was Right To Consider The “Myriad Issues” And “Irreconcilable Tension” Of Nitkewicz’s Theory.....	35
1. Nitkewicz’s Theory Undermines Section 3203(a)(2)’s Language And Structure.....	36

2.	Nitkewicz Misapprehends The Significance Of The Choice Between Option I And Option II	42
E.	LLANY’s Interpretation Does Not Require An Implicit Statutory “Exemption”	44
II.	Amendment Was Futile.....	45
F.	The Coverage Protection Guarantee Rider Cannot Change The Result	45
G.	The So-Called “Load Charge” Does Not Alter The Analysis.....	48
H.	Speculation About An Unrelated Company’s Motives Cannot Create a Disputed Issue of Fact Regarding Industry Practice	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Arbegast v. Bd. of Educ. of S. New Berlin Cent. Sch.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 161 (1985)	45
<i>Buck v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 5669173 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2018)	50
<i>Eternity Glob. Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Fleetwood Acres v. Fed. Hous. Admin.</i> , 171 F.2d 440 (2d Cir. 1948)	16
<i>Friedman v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 105 (2007)	36, 41
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999)	2, 16, 17, 38, 44
<i>Glob. Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 22 F.4th 83 (2d Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Recs., Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	52
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Nat’l Equity Corp.</i> , 279 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dep’t 2001)	20, 36
<i>Int’l Multifoods Corp. v. Com. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>KLC, Inc. v. Trayner</i> , 426 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980)	20

L. Debenture Tr. Co. of New York v. Maverick Tube Corp.,
595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010)52

Morgan Stanley Grp. Inc. v. New England Ins. Co.,
225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000)35

Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contractors Ins. Co. Risk Retention Grp. LLC,
34 N.Y.3d 1 (2019)..... 32, 41

Oden v. Chemung Cty. Indus. Dev. Agency,
87 N.Y.2d 81 (1995).....16

People v. Iverson,
37 N.Y.3d 98, 170 N.E.3d 728 (2021)41

Peyton v. New York City Bd. of Standards & Appeals,
36 N.Y.3d 271, 164 N.E.3d 253 (2020)41

Schering Corporation v. Home Insurance Company,
712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983)34

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....51

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald,
25 N.Y.3d 799 (2015) 29, 33

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018)48

Terry v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
394 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2005) 30, 31, 32, 33

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gen. Reinsurance Corp.,
949 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1991)35

Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.,
100 N.Y.2d 352 (2003).....18

Wornick v. Gaffney,
544 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2008)14

Statutes & Other Authorities:

26 U.S.C. § 84850

26 U.S.C. § 7702(a)7

5 Couch on Ins. § 69:1 15, 16

5 Couch on Ins. § 79:716

11 N.Y.C.C.R. § 53-2.7 17

31 N.Y. Prac., New York Insurance Law § 24:415

44 C.J.S. Insurance § 26.....15

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)48

D. Fischel and R. Stillman, *The Law and Economics of Vanishing
Premium Life Insurance*, 22. Del. J. Corp. L. 1997.....44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14

Laws of the State of New York, 1923, c. 28, § 101 19

McKinney’s Cons. Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 9836

New York Insurance Law § 3203 9, 13, 31

New York Insurance Law § 3203(a).....18

New York Insurance Law § 3203(a)(2) *passim*

New York Insurance Law § 3216(d) 30, 31

New York Insurance Law § 422143

Stringham, Daniel, Capitalization of Certain Policy Acquisition
Expenses—Changes under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Society of
Actuaries, “Taxing Times,” Vol. 14, Iss. 2 (June 2018)50
